

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON  
ELECTION INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 17-1320 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Establishment of the Commission .....	2
B. The Role of the General Services Administration .....	3
C. The Role of Other Government Agencies and Officials.....	3
D. The Commission’s Original Demand for State Voter Records .....	4
E. Defendants’ Failure to Conduct a Privacy Impact Assessment .....	6
F. Many States Have Opposed the Commission’s Request .....	7
G. Subsequent Developments .....	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	9
A. 12(b)(1) Standard of Review .....	9
B. 12(b)(6) Standard of Review .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Court has jurisdiction under Article III to redress informational, organizational, and constitutional injuries to EPIC and EPIC’s members caused by the Commission’s collection of personal voter data.....	11
A. EPIC has established informational standing.....	11
B. EPIC has established organizational standing.....	15
C. EPIC has established associational standing.....	17
II. Congress has provided for judicial review of final actions by “each authority of the Government,” including the Commission and the other Defendants, with only narrow exceptions that do not apply in this case.....	21
A. The Court has authority to set aside unlawful agency action under the APA.....	22
B. The President, Vice President, and their advisors are not immune from the Court’s injunctive authority.....	24
C. There is no “clear and convincing” evidence that Congress intended to preclude judicial review of the Commission’s compliance with the E-Government Act.....	27
D. EPIC has plausibly alleged that Defendant EOP and its subcomponents are also agencies under the <i>Soucie</i> test.....	31

III.	EPIC has stated a claim under the APA that the Commission’s failure to publish a Privacy Impact Assessment violates the E-Government Act and the FACA. ....	33
A.	The Government has conceded that, if the E-Government Act and APA apply, EPIC has stated a claim for relief. ....	33
B.	The Commission is an establishment of the government subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act and the E-Government Act. ....	35
C.	The Defendant GSA, which is an agency, has a mandatory, nondiscretionary duty to participate in the Commission’s collection activities. ....	37
IV.	EPIC has stated a claim that Commission’s collection of personal data violates EPIC members’ right to informational privacy, which is firmly grounded in Supreme Court precedent. ....	38
A.	The Commission’s actions violate the right to informational privacy.....	38
B.	The Commission’s actions violate the right to due process of law.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>2910 Georgia Ave. LLC v. D.C.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.D.C. 2017).....	42
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	12
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. HUD</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	38, 41
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Am. Historical Ass’n v. NARA</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants- CWA, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Info. Sys., Inc. v. GSA</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	22
<i>CREW v. Office of Admin.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 566 F.3d 219.....	30, 33
<i>CREW v. Exec. Office of President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , No. 14-1036, 2017 WL 2818634 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2017).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Law &amp; Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16

<i>Cutler v. HHS</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Health &amp; Soc. Servs. v. HHS</i> , No. CV 16-1734 (CKK), 2017 WL 3412077 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2017) .....	9
<i>Doe v. City of N.Y.</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	20, 39, 43
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Institute</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30, 31
<i>Energy Research Foundation v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Fanin v. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , 572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Haddon v. Walters</i> , 43 F.3d 1488 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Hamandi v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. May 6, 2008).....	37
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance</i> <i>Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	25
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	23
<i>Hosp. Staffing Sols., LLC v. Reyes</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>In re Fidelity Mortgage Investors</i> , 690 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance</i> <i>Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	25
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for the Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	28, 35
<i>Kuzma v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 798 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986).....	35, 36

<i>Legal Aid Soc. of Alameda County v. Brennan</i> , 608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	37
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchack</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) .....	23
<i>McKinney v. Caldera</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	30, 31
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	25, 30, 31
<i>Mistick PBT v. Chao</i> , 440 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15, 17
<i>Nat'l Consumer League v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass'n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the U.S.</i> , 909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Nat'l Treasury Empls. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	38
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wildlife Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	37
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Peavey v. United States</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	10
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	22, 35
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 425 F. Supp. 987 (E.D. Pa. 1976), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	19

<i>Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28, 29
<i>Senior Execs. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D. Md. 2012).....	38
<i>Shane v. Buck</i> , 658 F. Supp. 908 (D. Utah 1985).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>State of Connecticut Office of Prot. &amp; Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 266, 284 (D. Conn. 2010).....	19
<i>Sweetland v. Walters</i> , 60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	23
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Espy</i> , 145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir 1998).....	27, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Leavitt</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Wash. Research Proj., Inc. v. HEW</i> , 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Welborn v. IRS</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	38, 41, 42
<i>White v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , No. CV 16-856 (CKK), 2017 WL 3588929 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2017).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(f).....	22, 32, 41
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899.....	6, 10, 14, 33
44 U.S.C. § 3502(1).....	21, 35, 36
§ 208.....	6, 34, 38
§ 208(b).....	13, 33
§ 208(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	6, 7, 34
Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. 92–463, 86 Stat. 770 (1972).....	14

5 U.S.C. app. 2 .....	10
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b) .....	7, 14, 33, 34, 40
Federal Reports Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-831, § 7(a), 56 Stat. 1078 .....	36
Government Organization and Employees, Pub. L. 89-554, 80 Stat. 387 (1966) .....	10
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 701(a) .....	22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) .....	21, 22, 24, 26
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 703 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	21, 23, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	14, 37

## Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) .....	10

## Other Authorities

48 Fed. Reg. 13666 (1983) .....	36
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 1999) .....	22
Charter, Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity .....	3
Def. Logistics Agency, <i>Defense Logistics Agency Instruction 6303</i> at 9, 14 (2009) .....	5
EPIC, <i>About EPIC</i> (2017) .....	15, 18
EPIC, Comment Letter on U.S. Election Assistance Commission Proposed Information Collection Activity (Feb. 25, 2005) .....	15
Erika Harrell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Victims of Identity Theft, 2014</i> at 1 (Sept. 2015) .....	5
Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017) .....	2, 3, 22, 37
Gen. Serv. Admin., <i>Privacy Impact Assessments</i> (Apr. 13, 2017) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1980 (1946) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 96-835 (1980) .....	36
Jason Molinet, <i>ISIS Hackers Call for Homegrown ‘Jihad’ Against U.S. Military, Posts Names and Addresses of 100 Service Members</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Mar. 21, 2015) .....	5
Letter from EPIC et al. to Nat’l Ass’n of State Sec’y’s (July 3, 2017) .....	16
Memorandum on Establishing the Director of White House Information Technology and the Executive Committee for Presidential Information Technology, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 185 (Mar. 19, 2015) .....	32
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Identity Theft and Your Social Security Number</i> (Feb. 2016) .....	4
Staff of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., Rep. on Administrative Procedure (Comm. Print 1945) .....	24
U.S. Digital Serv., <i>Report to Congress — December 2016</i> (2016) .....	4
U.S. Pacific Fleet, <i>Report of the Court of Inquiry</i> (2001) .....	5
<i>Voter Privacy and the PACEI</i> , EPIC.org (2017) .....	17
<i>Voting Privacy</i> , EPIC.org (2017) .....	15
